



Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

Neighborhood House Association

Neighborhood House Association

Table of Contents

December 31, 2018 and 2017

Independent Auditor's Report.....	1
Financial Statements	
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	3
Consolidated Statements of Activities	4
Consolidated Statements of Functional Expenses.....	6
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.....	8
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.....	10
Supplementary Information	
Consolidating Schedule of Financial Position	28
Consolidating Schedule of Activities	29



Independent Auditor's Report

The Board of Directors
Neighborhood House Association
Salt Lake City, Utah

Report on the Consolidated Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Neighborhood House Association (a nonprofit organization) which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Neighborhood House Association as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Change in Accounting Policy

As discussed in Note 13 to the consolidated financial statements, Neighborhood House Association has adopted the provisions of Financial Accounting Standards Board Accounting Standards Update No. 2016-14, *Presentation of Financial Statements for Not-for-Profit Entities*. Accordingly, the December 31, 2017 consolidated financial statements have been restated to adopt this standard. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.

Other Matters**Report on Supplementary Information**

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements taken as a whole. The accompanying supplementary information shown on pages 29 through 30 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.



Salt Lake City, Utah
August 21, 2019

Neighborhood House Association
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
December 31, 2018 and 2017

	2018	2017 (as Restated)
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 766,619	\$ 209,015
Program and other receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$60,978 and \$54,038	159,027	111,371
Unconditional promises to give	30,000	32,500
Prepaid expenses	18,492	19,752
Total current assets	974,138	372,638
Restricted cash	9,784,334	-
Unconditional promises to give restricted to long-term purposes	2,944,613	1,500,631
Investments (including endowment)	7,756,855	9,174,114
Note receivable	9,475,680	-
Property and equipment, net	5,614,385	1,319,345
	\$ 36,550,005	\$ 12,366,728
Liabilities and Net Assets		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable	\$ 7,816	\$ 15,109
Accrued expenses	84,143	129,453
Construction and development payable	749,474	-
Total current liabilities	841,433	144,562
Notes payable	14,461,015	-
Total liabilities	15,302,448	144,562
Net assets		
Without donor restrictions		
Undesignated	5,495,892	1,141,969
Designated by the Board for endowment	2,936,102	3,227,926
Invested in property and equipment	5,614,385	1,319,345
	14,046,379	5,689,240
With donor restrictions		
Purpose restrictions	6,570,867	5,919,076
Time-restricted for future periods	30,000	32,500
Perpetual in nature	600,311	581,350
	7,201,178	6,532,926
Total net assets	21,247,557	12,222,166
	\$ 36,550,005	\$ 12,366,728

Neighborhood House Association
Consolidated Statement of Activities
Year Ended December 31, 2018

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Revenue, Support, and Gains			
Program income	\$ 1,153,998	\$ -	\$ 1,153,998
Food service reimbursement	169,723	-	169,723
Net investment return	(93,288)	(8,288)	(101,576)
Interest income	95,973	-	95,973
Other income	11,598	-	11,598
Grants and contributions	377,981	10,300,010	10,677,991
In-kind contributions	20,950	-	20,950
Gross special events revenue	369,506	-	369,506
Less cost of direct benefits to donors	(26,315)	-	(26,315)
Net special events revenue	343,191	-	343,191
Net assets released from restrictions	9,623,470	(9,623,470)	-
Total revenue, support and gains	11,703,596	668,252	12,371,848
Expenses and Losses			
Program services expenses			
Children's Day Care	1,850,315	-	1,850,315
Adult Day Services	589,888	-	589,888
Total program services expenses	2,440,203	-	2,440,203
Supporting services expenses			
Management and general	330,793	-	330,793
Fundraising	182,112	-	182,112
Total supporting services expenses	512,905	-	512,905
Loss on disposal of property and equipment	393,349	-	393,349
Total expenses and losses	3,346,457	-	3,346,457
Change in Net Assets	8,357,139	668,252	9,025,391
Net Assets, Beginning of Year, as Restated	5,689,240	6,532,926	12,222,166
Net Assets, End of Year	\$ 14,046,379	\$ 7,201,178	\$ 21,247,557

Neighborhood House Association
Consolidated Statement of Activities
Year Ended December 31, 2017 (As Restated)

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Revenue, Support, and Gains			
Program income	\$ 1,131,350	\$ -	\$ 1,131,350
Food service reimbursement	150,200	-	150,200
Royalties - oil and gas	27,869	-	27,869
Net investment return	482,409	23,842	506,251
Other income	12,296	-	12,296
Grants and contributions	259,078	4,467,089	4,726,167
In-kind contributions	20,571	-	20,571
Gross special events revenue	322,173	-	322,173
Less cost of direct benefits to donors	(32,114)	-	(32,114)
Net special events revenue	290,059	-	290,059
Net assets released from restrictions	1,439,734	(1,439,734)	-
Total revenue, support and gains	3,813,566	3,051,197	6,864,763
Expenses			
Program services expenses			
Children's Day Care	1,813,003	-	1,813,003
Adult Day Services	573,088	-	573,088
Total program services expenses	2,386,091	-	2,386,091
Supporting services expenses			
Management and general	262,686	-	262,686
Fundraising	227,908	-	227,908
Total supporting services expenses	490,594	-	490,594
Total expenses	2,876,685	-	2,876,685
Change in Net Assets	936,881	3,051,197	3,988,078
Net Assets, Beginning of Year	4,752,359	3,481,729	8,234,088
Net Assets, End of Year	\$ 5,689,240	\$ 6,532,926	\$ 12,222,166

Neighborhood House Association
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses
Year Ended December 31, 2018

	Program Services Expenses			Supporting Services Expenses		Total Support Services	Total
	Children's Day Care	Adult Day Services	Total Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising		
Salaries, benefits, and taxes	\$ 1,273,153	\$ 410,598	\$ 1,683,751	\$ 230,306	\$ 164,849	\$ 395,155	\$ 2,078,906
Program and office expenses	146,443	12,149	158,592	34,698	1,267	35,965	194,557
Food	103,296	20,776	124,072	-	-	-	124,072
Depreciation	88,069	23,030	111,099	7,643	2,959	10,602	121,701
Occupancy and maintenance	52,262	26,992	79,254	1,105	-	1,105	80,359
Professional and contract services	13,843	20,620	34,463	15,839	-	15,839	50,302
Bad debt	43,500	6,504	50,004	-	-	-	50,004
Telephone and utilities	32,910	11,794	44,704	6,043	-	6,043	50,747
Transportation	24,713	27,977	52,690	87	23	110	52,800
Insurance	21,345	14,548	35,893	5,382	-	5,382	41,275
Licensing, education, and training	28,830	4,237	33,067	2,947	500	3,447	36,514
Donated goods and services	14,916	6,034	20,950	-	-	-	20,950
Printing and promotion	700	2,553	3,253	3,591	7,961	11,552	14,805
Other	6,335	2,076	8,411	22,458	4,553	27,011	35,422
Events	-	-	-	694	26,315	27,009	27,009
	<u>1,850,315</u>	<u>589,888</u>	<u>2,440,203</u>	<u>330,793</u>	<u>208,427</u>	<u>539,220</u>	<u>2,979,423</u>
Less expenses included with revenues on the statement of activities							
Cost of direct benefits to donors	-	-	-	-	(26,315)	(26,315)	(26,315)
Total expenses included in the expense section on the statement of activities	<u>\$ 1,850,315</u>	<u>\$ 589,888</u>	<u>\$ 2,440,203</u>	<u>\$ 330,793</u>	<u>\$ 182,112</u>	<u>\$ 512,905</u>	<u>\$ 2,953,108</u>

Neighborhood House Association
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses
Year Ended December 31, 2017

	Program Services Expenses			Supporting Services Expenses		Total Support Services	Total
	Children's Day Care	Adult Day Services	Total Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising		
Salaries, benefits, and taxes	\$ 1,266,198	\$ 400,861	\$ 1,667,059	\$ 205,677	\$ 126,078	\$ 331,755	\$ 1,998,814
Program and office expenses	120,443	10,515	130,958	10,788	4,383	15,171	146,129
Food	116,573	22,472	139,045	-	-	-	139,045
Depreciation	91,724	26,235	117,959	3,708	3,708	7,416	125,375
Occupancy and maintenance	52,188	27,332	79,520	2,566	612	3,178	82,698
Professional and contract services	8,307	7,107	15,414	11,200	72,250	83,450	98,864
Bad debt	37,277	15,811	53,088	-	-	-	53,088
Telephone and utilities	43,724	16,569	60,293	2,113	2,113	4,226	64,519
Transportation	12,033	21,538	33,571	177	223	400	33,971
Insurance	19,586	13,463	33,049	2,867	1,912	4,779	37,828
Licensing, education, and training	26,573	3,570	30,143	2,424	1,183	3,607	33,750
Donated goods and services	15,616	4,955	20,571	-	-	-	20,571
Printing and promotion	734	2,160	2,894	12,196	15,398	27,594	30,488
Other	2,027	500	2,527	8,970	48	9,018	11,545
Events	-	-	-	-	32,114	32,114	32,114
	<u>1,813,003</u>	<u>573,088</u>	<u>2,386,091</u>	<u>262,686</u>	<u>260,022</u>	<u>522,708</u>	<u>2,908,799</u>
Less expenses included with revenues on the statement of activities							
Cost of direct benefits to donors	-	-	-	-	(32,114)	(32,114)	(32,114)
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(32,114)</u>	<u>(32,114)</u>	<u>(32,114)</u>
Total expenses included in the expense section on the statement of activities	<u>\$ 1,813,003</u>	<u>\$ 573,088</u>	<u>\$ 2,386,091</u>	<u>\$ 262,686</u>	<u>\$ 227,908</u>	<u>\$ 490,594</u>	<u>\$ 2,876,685</u>

Neighborhood House Association
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

	2018	2017
Operating Activities		
Change in net assets	\$ 9,025,391	\$ 3,988,078
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash from (used for) operating activities		
Depreciation	121,701	125,375
Loss on disposal of property and equipment	393,349	-
Royalties - oil and gas	-	(27,869)
Net realized and unrealized (gain) loss on investments	186,023	(406,346)
Endowment net investment return	8,288	(23,842)
Contributions restricted to building project	(9,519,295)	(3,657,019)
Bad debt	50,004	53,088
Change in operating assets and liabilities		
Program and other receivables	(97,660)	(70,835)
Unconditional promises to give	2,500	-
Prepaid expenses	1,260	(410)
Accounts payable	(7,293)	(56,670)
Accrued expenses	(45,310)	1,801
	118,958	(74,649)
Net Cash from (used for) Operating Activities		
Investing Activities		
Purchase of property and equipment	(4,047,320)	(534,321)
Royalty income	-	27,869
Increase in restricted cash	(9,784,334)	-
Issuance of notes receivable	(9,475,680)	-
Purchases of investments	(9,449,928)	(3,330,897)
Sales of investments	10,672,876	1,777,174
	(22,084,386)	(2,060,175)
Net Cash used for Investing Activities		
Financing Activities		
Payments on notes payable	(738,976)	-
Proceeds from debt issuance	15,363,976	-
Payments for debt issuance costs	(177,281)	-
Collections of contributions restricted to building project	8,075,313	2,156,388
	22,523,032	2,156,388
Net Cash from Financing Activities		
Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents	557,604	21,564
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year	209,015	187,451
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year	\$ 766,619	\$ 209,015

Neighborhood House Association
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information

Cash paid during the year for interest, net of capitalized interest of \$76,731 in 2018 and \$0 in 2017	\$ 10,363	\$ -
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-----------	------

Supplemental Disclosure of Non-Cash Investing and Financing Activity

Increase in property and equipment from construction and development payable	\$ 749,474	\$ -
Equipment financed through capital lease arrangement	\$ -	\$ 24,590

Note 1 - Principal Activity and Significant Accounting Policies

Organization

The Neighborhood House Association (the Association) is a nonprofit organization established under the laws of the State of Utah to provide child and adult day care services in the Salt Lake City area.

The Association's principal programs comprise the following:

- The Children's Day Care program provides preschool child care and before and after school day care for elementary aged children and the summer program includes activities for 13 and 14 year olds. The program is designed to promote the physical, mental and social well-being of the children.
- The Adult Day Services program offers an alternative to premature nursing home care for the elderly. Supportive services are provided at the center and at a satellite location for patrons who are no longer able to remain alone during the day.

Principles of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Association and the Emma McVicker Foundation (the Foundation) because the Association has both control and an economic interest in the Foundation. All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. Unless otherwise noted, these consolidated entities are hereinafter referred to as "the Association".

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Association considers all cash and highly liquid financial instruments with original maturities of three months or less, and which are neither held for nor restricted by donors for long-term purposes, to be cash and cash equivalents. Cash and highly liquid financial instruments restricted to capital expenditures, permanent endowment, or other long-term purposes of the Association are excluded from this definition.

Receivables and Credit Policies

Accounts receivable consist primarily of noninterest-bearing amounts due for program services provided. Management determines the allowance for uncollectable accounts receivable based on historical experience, an assessment of economic conditions, and a review of subsequent collections. Accounts receivable are written off when deemed uncollectable. At December 31, 2018 and 2017, the allowance was \$60,978 and \$54,038, respectively.

Promises to Give

Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected within one year are recorded at net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give expected to be collected in future years are initially recorded at fair value using present value techniques incorporating risk-adjusted discount rates designed to reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset. In subsequent years, amortization of the discounts is included in contribution revenue in the statements of activities. Management determines the allowance for uncollectable promises to give based on historical experience, an assessment of economic conditions, and a review of subsequent collections. Promises to give are written off when deemed uncollectable. At December 31, 2018 and 2017, no allowance has been recorded for promises to give.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment additions over \$2,000 are recorded at cost or, if donated, at fair value on the date of donation. Depreciation and amortization are computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets ranging from three to thirty-three years, or in the case of capitalized leased assets or leasehold improvements, the lesser of the useful life of the asset or the lease term. When assets are sold or otherwise disposed of, the cost and related depreciation or amortization are removed from the accounts, and any remaining gain or loss is included in the statements of activities. Costs of maintenance and repairs that do not improve or extend the useful lives of the respective assets are expensed currently.

The Association reviews the carrying values of property and equipment for impairment whenever events or circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be recoverable from the estimated future cash flows expected to result from its use and eventual disposition. When considered impaired, an impairment loss is recognized to the extent the carrying value exceeds the fair value of the asset. At December 31, 2018 and 2017, no impairment loss has been recorded.

Investments

Investment purchases are recorded at cost or, if donated, at fair value on the date of donation. Thereafter, investments are reported at their fair values in the statements of financial position. Net investment return is reported in the statements of activities and consists of interest and dividend income, realized and unrealized capital gains and losses, less investment management and custodial fees.

Debt Issuance Costs

Debt issuance costs are amortized over the period the related obligation is outstanding using the straight-line method which approximates the effective interest method. Debt issuance costs are included within long-term debt on the statement of financial position. Amortization of debt issuance costs is included in interest expense in the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

Net Assets

Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor or grantor imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions. The governing board has designated, from net assets without donor restrictions, net assets for board-designated endowment.

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to donor- (or certain grantor-) imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. The Association reports contributions restricted by donors as increases in net assets with donor restrictions if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Gifts of long-lived assets are recognized as revenue when the assets are placed in service. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both.

Revenue and Revenue Recognition

Revenue is recognized when earned. Program service fees and payments under cost-reimbursable contracts received in advance are deferred to the applicable period in which the related services are performed or expenditures are incurred, respectively. Contributions are recognized when cash, securities or other assets, an unconditional promise to give, or notification of a beneficial interest is received. Conditional promises to give are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been substantially met.

Donated Services and In-Kind Contributions

Volunteers contribute significant amounts of time to the Association's program services, administration, and fundraising and development activities; however, the consolidated financial statements do not reflect the value of these contributed services because they do not meet recognition criteria prescribed by generally accepted accounting principles. Contributed goods are recorded at fair value at the date of donation. The Association records donated professional services at the respective fair values of the services received.

The Association received donated services, materials and facilities of \$20,950 and \$20,571 during the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. The donated materials primarily represent the donation of food items that are provided to or consumed by participants in the Association's programs. Donated food items are recorded as contributions and as expenses in the statements of activities.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The costs of program and supporting services activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statements of activities. The statements of functional expenses present the natural classification detail of expenses by function. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited. The consolidated financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attribute to more than one program or supporting function. Therefore, expenses require allocation on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied. The expenses that are allocated include occupancy and maintenance, and depreciation, which are allocated on a square footage basis, as well as salaries, benefits and taxes, program and office expenses, food, professional and contract services, telephone and utilities, transportation, insurance, licensing, education and training, printing and promotion, and other, which are allocated on the basis of estimates of time and effort.

Income Taxes

The Association is organized as a Utah nonprofit corporation and has been recognized by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) as exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(a) of the Internal Revenue Code as an organization described in Section 501(c)(3), qualifies for the charitable contribution deduction under Section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi), and has been determined not to be a private foundation under Section 509(a)(1). The Association is annually required to file a Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax (Form 990) with the IRS. In addition, the entity is subject to income tax on net income that is derived from business activities that are unrelated to their exempt purposes. The Association has determined it is not subject to unrelated business income tax and has not filed an Exempt Organization Business Income Tax Return (Form 990-T) with the IRS.

The Foundation is organized as a Utah nonprofit corporation and has been recognized by the (IRS) as exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(a) of the Internal Revenue Code as an organization described in Section 501(c)(3), qualifying for the charitable contribution deduction under Section 170(b)(1)(A)(viii), and has been determined not to be private a foundation under Section 509(a)(3). The Foundation is annually required to file a Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax (Form 990) with the IRS. In addition, the Foundation is subject to income tax on net income that is derived from business activities that are unrelated to its exempt purpose. The Foundation has determined that it is not subject to unrelated business income tax and has not filed an Exempt Organization Business Income Tax Return (Form 990-T) with the IRS.

The Association believes that each entity has appropriate support for any tax positions taken affecting its annual filing requirements, and as such, does not have any uncertain tax positions that are material to the consolidated financial statements. The Association would recognize future accrued interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits and liabilities in income tax expense if such interest and penalties are incurred.

Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates and those differences could be material.

Financial Instruments and Credit Risk

The Association manages deposit concentration risk by placing cash, money market accounts, and certificates of deposit with financial institutions believed by management to be creditworthy. At times, amounts on deposit may exceed insured limits or include uninsured investments in money market mutual funds. To date, the Association has not experienced losses in any of these accounts. Credit risk associated with accounts receivable and promises to give is considered to be limited due to high historical collection rates and because substantial portions of the outstanding amounts are due from board members, governmental agencies, and foundations supportive of the Association's mission. Investments are made by diversified investment managers whose performance is monitored by management and the Board of Directors. Although the fair values of investments are subject to fluctuation on a year-to-year basis, management and the Board of Directors believe that the investment policies and guidelines are prudent for the long-term welfare of the Association.

Adoption of Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Update 2016-14

As of January 1, 2018, the Association adopted the provisions of FASB Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2016-14, *Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-For-Profit-Entities*. The Association believes the standard improves the usefulness and understandability of the Association's financial statement reporting. Accordingly, the accompanying consolidated financial statements and related notes follow the net asset classification, presentation, and disclosure requirements prescribed by the ASU.

The amendments should be applied on a retrospective basis; however, if presenting comparative consolidated financial statements, the ASU allows for the option to omit, for any periods presented before the period of adoption, the analysis of expenses by both natural classification and functional classification (the separate presentation of expenses by functional classification and expenses by natural classification is still required), and the disclosure about liquidity and availability of resources. The Association has elected not to present comparative information for the disclosure about liquidity and availability of resources.

Subsequent Events

The Association has evaluated subsequent events through August 21, 2019, the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.

Note 2 - Liquidity and Availability

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, within one year of December 31, 2018, comprise the following:

Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 766,619
Accounts receivable	159,027
Unconditional promise to give	30,000
Endowment spending-rate distributions and appropriations - board designated	149,486
Endowment spending-rate distributions and appropriations - perpetuity	<u>5,000</u>
	<u><u>\$ 1,110,132</u></u>

Endowment funds consist of donor-restricted endowments and funds designated by the Board as endowments. Income from donor-restricted endowments is restricted for specific purposes, with the exception of the amounts available for general use. Donor-restricted endowment funds are not available for general expenditure.

Although the Association does not intend to spend from this board-designated endowment (other than amounts appropriated for general expenditure as part of the Board’s annual budget approval and appropriation), these amounts could be made available if necessary.

As part of a liquidity management plan, cash in excess of daily requirements is invested in short-term investments, CDs, and money market funds.

Note 3 - Restricted Cash

Restricted cash consists of cash restricted for the future payment of Community Development Finance Alliance (CDFA) management fees and audit/tax fees related to the financing of the new school building as well as funds restricted for the construction of the new school building.

	2018	2017
Construction funds	\$ 9,275,885	\$ -
Management fees	<u>508,449</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u><u>\$ 9,784,334</u></u>	<u><u>\$ -</u></u>

Note 4 - Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures

Certain assets are reported at fair value in the consolidated financial statements. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction in the principal, or most advantageous, market at the measurement date under current market conditions regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. Inputs used to determine fair value refer broadly to the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability, including assumptions about risk. Inputs may be observable or unobservable. Observable inputs are inputs that reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability based on market data obtained from sources independent of the reporting entity. Unobservable inputs are inputs that reflect the reporting entity's own assumptions about the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability based on the best information available. A three-tier hierarchy categorizes the inputs as follows:

Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Association can access at the measurement date.

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. These include quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, and market-corroborated inputs.

Level 3 – Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. In these situations, the Association develops inputs using the best information available in the circumstances.

In some cases, the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability might be categorized within different levels of the fair value hierarchy. In those cases, the fair value measurement is categorized in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement. Assessing the significance of a particular input to entire measurement requires judgment, taking into account factors specific to the asset or liability. The categorization of an asset within the hierarchy is based upon the pricing transparency of the asset and does not necessarily correspond to the Association's assessment of the quality, risk or liquidity profile of the asset or liability.

A significant portion of the Association's investment assets are classified within Level 1 because they are comprised of open-end mutual funds and equity securities with readily determinable fair values based on daily redemption values. The Association invests in U.S. Government obligations that are valued by the custodians of the securities using pricing models based on credit quality, time to maturity, stated interest rates and market-rate assumptions, and are classified within Level 2.

Net Asset Value (NAV) per share, or its equivalent, such as member units or an ownership interest in partners' capital, is used to estimate the fair values of certain hedge funds, private equity funds, funds of funds, and limited partnerships which do not have readily determinable fair values. Investments that are measured at fair value using NAV per share as a practical expedient are not classified in the fair value hierarchy.

The following table presents assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis, except those measured at cost or by using NAV per share as a practical expedient as identified in the following at December 31, 2018:

	Total	Fair Value Measurements at Report Date Using		
		Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
Assets				
Money market funds	\$ 4,414,531	\$ 4,414,531	\$ -	\$ -
Debt securities	803,082	-	803,082	-
Equity securities	1,881,156	1,881,156	-	-
Mutual funds	543,200	543,200	-	-
Real estate funds (NAV)	114,886	-	-	-
Total assets at fair value	<u>\$ 7,756,855</u>	<u>\$ 6,838,887</u>	<u>\$ 803,082</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

The following table presents assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis, except those measured at cost or by using NAV per share as a practical expedient as identified in the following at December 31, 2017:

	Total	Fair Value Measurements at Report Date Using		
		Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
Assets				
Money market funds	\$ 5,861,489	\$ 5,861,489	\$ -	\$ -
Debt securities	537,597	-	537,597	-
Equity securities	2,131,413	2,131,413	-	-
Mutual funds	536,592	536,592	-	-
Real estate funds (NAV)	107,023	-	-	-
Total assets at fair value	<u>\$ 9,174,114</u>	<u>\$ 8,529,494</u>	<u>\$ 537,597</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

Note 5 - Promises to Give

Unconditional Promises to Give Restricted to Long-Term Purposes

Unconditional promises to give restricted to long-term purposes are estimated to be collected as follows at December 31, 2018 and 2017:

	2018	2017
Within one year	\$ 923,940	\$ 638,400
In one to five years	2,218,333	926,000
	3,142,273	1,564,400
Less discount to net present value at a rate of 4.5%	(197,660)	(63,769)
	\$ 2,944,613	\$ 1,500,631
Unconditional promises to give restricted to long-term purposes consists of the following:		
Promises to give for capital campaign, net	\$ 2,561,302	\$ 1,029,281
Endowment promises to give, net	383,311	471,350
	\$ 2,944,613	\$ 1,500,631

At December 31, 2018 and 2017, three donors accounted for 73% and 68%, respectively, of total unconditional promises to give restricted to long-term purposes. Four contributors accounted for approximately 56% and 49% of total contribution revenue for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

Conditional Promises to Give

As of December 31, 2017, the Association had received conditional promises to give totaling \$4,000,000 from two different donors for the capital campaign. These promises to give were conditional on the Association receiving additional funding sufficient to build a proposed new building or to start construction on that building. The Association has satisfied the conditions of these promises to give during the year 2018, and they have been recorded as revenue during the year ended December 31, 2018.

Note 6 - Note Receivable

Note receivable consists of a note receivable from CDFA, an unrelated entity involved in the financing of the new building as described in Note 12, and is governed by a loan participation agreement entered into with CDFA and one other bank participant relating to a loan between CDFA and Twain Investment Fund 68, LLC, totaling \$9,974,400. At the inception of the loan term, which began June 22, 2018, the Association funded \$9,475,680 to CDFA representing all of “Tranche A” of the loan participation. Tranche A bears interest at 1.332744% and is subordinate to “Tranche B” which is payable to the bank participant. The note receivable requires annual interest-only payments through June 2025, at which time annual principal and interest payments are required through December 15, 2052, the date of maturity. The note receivable is secured by ownership interests in Alliance Finance Fund 6, LLC, the holder of certain notes receivable due from the Emma McVicker Foundation (Note 8). Note receivable at December 31, 2018 and 2017, totals \$9,475,680 and \$0, respectively.

Future maturities of the note receivable are as follows:

Year Ending December 31,	Amount
2019	\$ -
2020	-
2021	-
2022	-
2023	-
Thereafter	9,475,680
	\$ 9,475,680

Note 7 - Property and Equipment

Property and equipment consists of the following at December 31, 2018 and 2017:

	2018	2017
Land and improvements	\$ 374,352	\$ 415,137
Buildings and improvements	1,964,875	2,324,207
Furniture and equipment	997,131	992,964
Construction in progress	5,339,780	574,434
	8,676,138	4,306,742
Less accumulated depreciation	(3,061,753)	(2,987,397)
	\$ 5,614,385	\$ 1,319,345

Concurrent with the Association beginning construction on new facilities in 2018, the Association made an evaluation that certain property and equipment assets, with a net book value at the estimated date of disposal totaling \$393,349, will be disposed of. The Association has reported this amount as loss on disposal of property and equipment during the year ended December 31, 2018, in the accompanying consolidated statement of activities.

Note 8 - Notes Payable

Notes payable consist of the following at December 31, 2018 and 2017:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
<p>Note payable (Loan A) to Alliance Finance Fund 6, LLC, an unrelated entity involved in the financing of new facilities (Note 12), interest at 1.00%, annual interest-only payments beginning December 2018. No prepayment of this note is permitted prior to the NMTC recapture period. On December 10, 2025, the note requires annual payments of principal and interest such that the full amount of the note and any unpaid interest will be repaid by December 10, 2052. Secured by a trust deed on the property. Net of unamortized debt issuance costs of \$111,839 in 2018 and \$0 in 2017, based on an effective interest rate of 1.18%.</p>	\$ 9,862,561	\$ -
<p>Note payable (Loan B) to Alliance Finance Fund 6, LLC, an unrelated entity involved in the financing of new facilities (Note 12), interest at 1.00%, annual interest-only payments beginning December 2018. No prepayment of this note is permitted prior to the NMTC recapture period. On December 10, 2025, the note requires annual payments of principal and interest such that the full amount of the note and any unpaid interest will be repaid by December 10, 2052. Secured by a trust deed on the property. The lender has the option to accelerate the repayment of this note payable to require the repayment of the note on December 10, 2025. If the lender accelerates the repayment of the note, the amount due will be (i) the outstanding balance of Loan A, (ii) \$1,000, and (iii) any other amounts due under the notes payable including accrued interest, other than the principal balance of Loan B. Net of unamortized debt issuance costs of \$52,146 in 2018 and \$0 in 2017, based on an effective interest rate of 1.18%.</p>	4,598,454	-
<p style="text-align: right;">Total long-term debt</p>	\$ 14,461,015	\$ -

Future maturities of notes payable are as follows:

Year Ending December 30,	Amount
2019	\$ -
2020	-
2021	-
2022	-
2023	-
Thereafter	14,625,000
Unamortized debt issuance costs, net	(163,985)
	\$ 14,461,015

Note 9 - Endowment

The Association's endowment includes one donor-restricted endowment fund for children's scholarships and certain unrestricted net asset funds designated by the Board of Directors (the Endowment). The Endowment assets are invested along with the Association's other investments (Note 4). Net assets associated with endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

The Association's Board of Directors has interpreted the Utah Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds, unless there are explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. At December 31, 2018 and 2017, there were no such donor stipulations. As a result of this interpretation, the Association retains in perpetuity (a) the original value of gifts donated to the Endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts donated to the Endowment (including promises to give net of discount and allowance for doubtful accounts) and (c) accumulations to the Endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added. Donor-restricted amounts not retained in perpetuity are subject to appropriation for expenditure in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA. The Association considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds:

- The duration and preservation of the fund
- The purposes of the organization and the donor-restricted endowment fund
- General economic conditions
- The possible effect of inflation and deflation
- The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments
- Other resources of the organization
- The investment policies of the organization

Investment and Spending Policies

The Association has adopted investment and spending policies for the Endowment that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding for operations while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the Endowment assets. Over time, long-term rates of return should be equal to an amount sufficient to maintain the purchasing power of the Endowment assets, to provide the necessary capital to fund the spending policy, and to cover the costs of managing the Endowment investments. Actual returns in any given year vary. To satisfy this long-term rate-of-return objective, the investment portfolio is structured on a total-return approach through which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). A significant portion of the funds are invested to seek growth of principal over time.

The Association has determined to spend \$5,000 from the earnings of the endowment retained in perpetuity each year. This amount, determined and adjusted from time to time by the Board of Directors, was effective during 2018 and 2017. In establishing this policy, the Association considered the long-term expected return on the endowment retained in perpetuity, and set the withdrawal amount with the objective of maintaining the purchasing power of the permanent endowment over time. From time to time, certain donor-restricted endowment funds may have fair values less than the amount required to be maintained by donors or by law (underwater endowments). The Organization has interpreted UPMIFA to permit spending from underwater endowments in accordance with prudent measures required under law.

As of December 31, 2018 and 2017, the Association had the following endowment net asset composition by type of fund:

<u>December 31, 2018</u>	<u>Without Donor Restriction</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Board-designated endowment funds	\$ 2,936,102	\$ -	\$ 2,936,102
Donor-restricted endowment funds			
Original donor-restricted gift amount and amount required to be maintained in perpetuity by donor	-	217,000	217,000
Accumulated investment gains	-	37,892	37,892
	<u>\$ 2,936,102</u>	<u>\$ 254,892</u>	<u>\$ 3,190,994</u>
<u>December 31, 2017</u>	<u>Without Donor Restriction</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Board-designated endowment	\$ 3,227,926	\$ -	\$ 3,227,926
Donor-restricted endowment funds			
Original donor-restricted gift amount and amount required to be maintained in perpetuity by donor	-	110,000	110,000
Accumulated investment gains	-	51,180	51,180
	<u>\$ 3,227,926</u>	<u>\$ 161,180</u>	<u>\$ 3,389,106</u>

Neighborhood House Association
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

Changes in Endowment net assets for the years ending December 31, 2018 and 2017 are as follows:

	Without Donor Restriction	With Donor Restriction	Total
Balance at December 31, 2016	\$ 2,894,540	\$ 142,338	\$ 3,036,878
Appropriation of endowment assets pursuant to spending-rate policy	-	(5,000)	(5,000)
Distribution from board-designated endowment pursuant to distribution policy	(128,384)	-	(128,384)
Net investment return	461,770	23,842	485,612
Balance at December 31, 2017	3,227,926	161,180	3,389,106
Contributions / deposits	-	107,000	107,000
Appropriation of endowment assets pursuant to spending-rate policy	-	(5,000)	(5,000)
Distribution from board-designated endowment pursuant to distribution policy	(149,486)	-	(149,486)
Net investment return	(142,338)	(8,288)	(150,626)
Balance at December 31, 2018	<u>\$ 2,936,102</u>	<u>\$ 254,892</u>	<u>\$ 3,190,994</u>

Note 10 - Net Assets with Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions at December 31, 2018 and 2017, consist of:

Purpose Restrictions

	2018	2017
Subject to expenditure for specified purpose		
Adult programs	\$ 31,500	\$ 90,450
Children’s day care program and scholarships	285,977	218,420
Capital improvements	6,213,359	5,543,612
Other projects	2,139	15,414
Rosenblatt earnings - children’s scholarships	37,892	51,180
	<u>6,570,867</u>	<u>5,919,076</u>
Subject to the passage of time		
Promises to give that are not restricted by donors, but which are unavailable for expenditure until due	30,000	32,500
Endowments		
Subject to endowment spending policy and appropriation		
Children scholarships	600,311	581,350
	<u>\$ 7,201,178</u>	<u>\$ 6,532,926</u>

Endowment - Perpetual in Nature

Net assets with donor restrictions that are perpetual in nature consist of the Rosenblatt Endowment Fund, an endowment fund restricted by donors for investment in perpetuity and held for the benefit of the Association, the earnings of which are restricted to provide scholarships for children in the Association’s Children’s Day Care program.

Note 11 - Land Lease

Through 2017, the Association was subject to a lease relating to land the Association owns in Duchesne County, Utah. Under the terms of the lease agreement, the Association is to receive a portion of the proceeds relating to the sale of oil and gas extracted from the property by the lessee. During the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, the Association recorded royalties – oil and gas totaling \$0 and \$27,869, respectively.

Note 12 - New Markets Tax Credit

In connection with the Association's efforts to build new facilities, the Association has partnered with LIHTC-NMTC 2017, LLC (NMTC Investor), and has obtained additional funding by utilizing the New Markets Tax Credit Program (NMTC). As part of the process to obtain NMTC funding, one tax-exempt entity was created (the Foundation).

The NMTC permits taxpayers to receive a credit against federal income taxes for making qualified equity investments in designated Community Development Entities (CDE). Substantially all of the qualified equity investment must in turn be used by the CDE to provide investments in low-income communities. The credit provided to the investor totals 39% of the cost of the investment and is claimed over a seven-year credit allowance period. In each of the first three years, the investor receives a credit equal to 5% of the total amount paid for the stock or capital interest at the time of purchase. For the final four years, the value of the credit is 6% annually. Investors may not redeem their investments in CDEs prior to the conclusion of the seven-year period.

As part of the NMTC transaction to finance the new building, the Foundation entered into note payable agreements with Alliance Finance Fund 6, LLC, the sub-CDE (the Lender), totaling \$9,974,400 (Loan A) and \$4,650,600 (Loan B) at December 31, 2018 (see Note 8). These notes payable were funded to the Foundation by means of an investment made in Alliance Finance Fund 6, LLC, by Twain Investment Fund 68, LLC (Twain NMTC) (owned 100% by NMTC Investor). Twain NMTC has a promissory note payable to CDFA for \$9,974,400, representing the leveraged portion of the investment.

In addition and as part of the terms of the notes payable to Alliance Finance Fund 6, LLC, the lender has an option to accelerate the repayment of Loan B (see Note 8). If the lender accelerates the repayment of the note, the amount due will be (i) the outstanding balance of Loan A, (ii) \$1,000, and (iii) any other amounts due under the notes payable including accrued interest, other than the principal balance of Loan B. The lender is not required to exercise its option under this agreement.

Note 13 - Restatement Resulting from Change in Accounting Policy

As disclosed in Note 1, the Association adopted the provisions of ASU 2016-14, *Presentation of Financial Statements for Not-For-Profit Entities* as of December 31, 2018. As a part of the adoption, changes were made to the presentation of the consolidated financial statements and the classification of net assets. The following is a summary of the effects of the change in accounting policy in the Association's December 31, 2017 consolidated financial statements.

Neighborhood House Association
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

The effect on the Association's statement of financial position as of December 31, 2017, is as follows:

	<u>As Previously Reported</u>	<u>Adoption of ASU 2016-14</u>	<u>As Restated</u>
Unrestricted net assets	\$ 5,689,240	\$ (5,689,240)	\$ -
Temporarily restricted net assets	5,951,576	(5,951,576)	-
Permanently restricted net assets	581,350	(581,350)	-
Net assets without donor restrictions	-	5,689,240	5,689,240
Net assets with donor restrictions	-	6,532,926	6,532,926

The effect on the Association's statement of activities for the year ended December 31, 2017, is as follows:

	<u>As Previously Reported</u>	<u>Adoption of ASU 2016-14</u>	<u>As Restated</u>
Net Assets, Beginning of Year			
Unrestricted	\$ 4,752,359	\$ (4,752,359)	\$ -
Temporarily restricted	3,371,729	(3,371,729)	-
Permanently restricted	110,000	(110,000)	-
Net assets without donor restrictions	-	4,752,359	4,752,359
Net assets with donor restrictions	-	3,481,729	3,481,729
Net Assets, End of Year			
Unrestricted	\$ 5,689,240	\$ (5,689,240)	\$ -
Temporarily restricted	5,951,576	(5,951,576)	-
Permanently restricted	581,350	(581,350)	-
Net assets without donor restrictions	-	5,689,240	5,689,240
Net assets with donor restrictions	-	6,532,926	6,532,926



Supplementary Information
December 31, 2018

Neighborhood House Association

Neighborhood House Association
Consolidating Schedule of Financial Position
December 31, 2018

	Association	Foundation	Eliminations	Total
Assets				
Current assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 743,811	\$ 22,808	\$ -	\$ 766,619
Program and other receivables, net	159,027	-	-	159,027
Unconditional promises to give	30,000	-	-	30,000
Intercompany receivable	23,048	-	(23,048)	-
Prepaid expenses	18,492	-	-	18,492
Total current assets	974,378	22,808	(23,048)	974,138
Restricted cash	-	9,784,334	-	9,784,334
Unconditional promises to give restricted to long-term purposes	2,944,613	-	-	2,944,613
Investments (including endowment)	7,756,855	-	-	7,756,855
Notes receivable	9,475,680	-	-	9,475,680
Property and equipment, net	274,605	5,339,780	-	5,614,385
	<u>\$ 21,426,131</u>	<u>\$ 15,146,922</u>	<u>\$ (23,048)</u>	<u>\$ 36,550,005</u>
Liabilities and Net Assets				
Current liabilities				
Accounts payable	\$ 7,816	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 7,816
Accrued expenses	84,143	-	-	84,143
Construction and development payable	-	772,522	(23,048)	749,474
Total current liabilities	91,959	772,522	(23,048)	841,433
Notes payable	-	14,461,015	-	14,461,015
Total liabilities	91,959	15,233,537	(23,048)	15,302,448
Net assets				
Without donor restrictions				
Undesignated	11,305,598	(5,426,395)	(383,311)	5,495,892
Designated by the Board for endowment	2,552,791	-	383,311	2,936,102
Invested in property and equipment	274,605	5,339,780	-	5,614,385
	<u>14,132,994</u>	<u>(86,615)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>14,046,379</u>
With donor restrictions				
Purpose restrictions	6,570,867	-	-	6,570,867
Time-restricted for future periods	30,000	-	-	30,000
Perpetual in nature	600,311	-	-	600,311
	<u>7,201,178</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>7,201,178</u>
Total net assets	<u>21,334,172</u>	<u>(86,615)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>21,247,557</u>
	<u>\$ 21,426,131</u>	<u>\$ 15,146,922</u>	<u>\$ (23,048)</u>	<u>\$ 36,550,005</u>

Neighborhood House Association
Consolidating Schedule of Activities
Year Ended December 31, 2018

	<u>Association</u>	<u>Foundation</u>	<u>Eliminations</u>	<u>Total</u>
Revenue, Support, and Gains				
Program income	\$ 1,153,998	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,153,998
Food service reimbursement	169,723	-	-	169,723
Net investment return	(101,576)	-	-	(101,576)
Interest income	65,757	30,216	-	95,973
Other income	11,598	-	-	11,598
Grants and contributions	10,677,991	-	-	10,677,991
In-kind contributions	20,950	-	-	20,950
Gross special events revenue	369,506	-	-	369,506
Less cost of direct benefit to donors	(26,315)	-	-	(26,315)
Net special events revenue	343,191	-	-	343,191
Total revenue, support and gains	<u>12,341,632</u>	<u>30,216</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>12,371,848</u>
Expenses and Losses				
Program services expenses				
Children's Day Care	1,850,315	-	-	1,850,315
Adult Day Services	589,888	-	-	589,888
Total program services expenses	<u>2,440,203</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,440,203</u>
Supporting services expenses				
Management and general	330,793	-	-	330,793
Fundraising	182,112	-	-	182,112
Total supporting services expenses	<u>512,905</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>512,905</u>
Loss on disposal of property and equipment	393,349	-	-	393,349
Total expenses and losses	<u>3,346,457</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,346,457</u>
Change in Net Assets	8,995,175	30,216	-	9,025,391
Net Assets, Beginning of Year, as Restated	12,222,166	-	-	12,222,166
Transfer of Net Assets	116,831	(116,831)	-	-
Net Assets, End of Year	<u>\$ 21,334,172</u>	<u>\$ (86,615)</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 21,247,557</u>